

No. 21-57

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Levi Frasier,

Petitioner,

v.

Christopher L. Evans, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

August 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. MODERN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION..... 5

 A. The text of Section 1983 does not provide for any kind of immunity..... 5

 B. From the founding through the passage of Section 1983, courts recognized that good faith was not a general defense to constitutional torts. 7

 C. The “clearly established law” standard is plainly at odds with any plausible reading of nineteenth-century common law. 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND ENSURE PROTECTION OF CRUCIAL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 15

 A. Qualified immunity should not protect public officials who, by virtue of their own training, knowingly violate the law..... 16

 B. The Court should grant the petition to ensure the uniform protection of the right to record the police in public.. 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910) ...	10,
13	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	3, 17
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	2
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403	
U.S. 388 (1971)	16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	7
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir.	
2017)	20, 21
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	11
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	
.....	20
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	6
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	17
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir.	
2010)	21
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	2, 17
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	8, 9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	passim

<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018).....	18
<i>Miller v. Horton</i> , 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891)	9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	17
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	9, 10, 14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	21
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	7, 12
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 56 U.S. 356 (2012).....	3
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	5
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 F. App'x 852 (4th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	19
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826). 11, 12	
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	2, 3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5

Other Authorities

- Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*, 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987) 7
- Ann Woolhandler, *Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability*, 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986)8
- David E. Engdahl, *Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs*, 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972) 8, 9, 13
- James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, *Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic*, 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010) 8, 9
- JAMES E. PFANDER, CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (2017)..... 8
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 YALE L.J. 2 (2017)..... 19
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*, 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (2014) 19
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity’s Selection Effects*, 114 NW. U. L. REV. 1101 (2020) 18
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018)..... 2
- John Elder, *Man Dies After Medical Incident During Police Interaction*, Minneapolis Police (May 26, 2020), available at <https://www.famous-trials.com/george-floyd/2720-originalmpd-statement-on-floyd-a-medical-incident> 20
- Max P. Rapacz, *Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes*, 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927) 13

- Scott A. Keller, *Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law*, 73 STAN. L. REV. 1337 (2021) .. 14, 15
- William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018) passim
- William Baude, *Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?* (December 9, 2020), SSRN, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3746068 14
